7

16

20

18

23

[Thanking Diana Ming Chan, Clarence K. Chan and Harrison M. Leong for their generous contribution] THANKING DIANA MING CHAN AND CLARENCE K. CHAN FOR THEIR GENEROUS CONTRIBUTION OF \$500,000.00 TO THE CHILDREN OF SAN FRANCISCO AND THANKING THEIR SON, HARRISON M. LEONG, FOR ADDING \$8,000.00 TO THE FUND.

WHEREAS. Prior to Proposition 13, San Francisco schools employed social workers in elementary schools to work with children who had difficulty adjusting to their environment, placing them at risk of developing serious behavior problems and interfering with their academic development; and,

WHEREAS. Proposition 13 drastically reduced funds for schools, forcing the School District to eliminate this service so important to elementary school children; and,

WHEREAS, School social workers are trained in group, family and individual counseling and develop programs for violence prevention, social skills development and for children with special needs; and,

WHEREAS. Cities, counties and states throughout the country report great success with placing school social workers in elementary schools

WHEREAS, Diana Ming Chan, member of the Delinquency Prevention Commission and retired social worker, developed a pilot program to hire school social workers in elementary schools, and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Unified School District (SFUSD agreed to participate in the program, and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Chan and her husband, Clarence K. Chan, will generously donate \$500,000.00 seed money for the project, and



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

002128

Date Passed:

Resolution thanking Diana Ming Chan and Clarence K. Chan for their generous contribution of \$500,000.00 to the children of San Francisco and thanking their son, Harrison M. Leong, for adding \$8,000.00 to the fund.

December 11, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 8 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom Absent: 3 - Teng, Yaki, Yee

File No. 002128

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 11, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

DEC 22 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.